



EXPERIENCED
DEDICATED
RESPONSIVE

negliagroup.com

September 7, 2022

Andrew Casais, Borough Administrator
Borough of Roselle Park
110 East Westfield Avenue
Roselle Park, NJ 07204-2083

Re: Improvements to Webster Avenue – Year 48 CDBG – Recommendation Award
Borough of Roselle Park
Union County, New Jersey
NEA No. RSPKMUN22.012

Dear Mr. Casais:

Please be advised that on August 30, 2022, the Borough of Roselle Park accepted bids for the above referenced project. The lowest of the two (4) bids received was submitted by Riverview Paving, of Hackettstown, NJ, in the amount of Three Hundred Fourteen Thousand Eight Hundred Fourteen Dollars and Ninety-Five Cents (\$314,898.95).

We have reviewed the bid from an engineering standpoint; and we have reviewed the references as furnished by the apparent low bidder and find same to be acceptable. It is recommended that this contract be awarded to Riverview Paving, of Hackettstown, NJ, in the amount of \$314,898.95. Said recommendation is subject to the certification of the availability of funds by the Borough Treasurer/CFO; the review and approval of the apparent low bid by the Borough Attorney; and verification from the Borough Attorney that the Contractor and the Contractor's submitted bonding and surety company are currently licensed to do business in the State of New Jersey, and therefore, not on the State's disbarred list.

Enclosed you will find the Executive Summary and the Bid Tabulation Sheets. The bid packages will follow via hand delivery. The lowest bid package should be forwarded to the Borough Attorney for further legal review as deemed necessary.

We trust you will find the above in order. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Very truly yours,
Neglia Engineering Associates

David R. Atkinson, P.E., P.P., C.M.E.
For the Borough Engineer
Borough of Roselle Park

cc: Mayor and Council, w/enclosures
Kenneth Blum, CFO, w/enclosures
Carol Berlen, Esq., w/enclosures

LYNDHURST

34 Park Avenue
PO Box 426
Lyndhurst, NJ 07071
p. 201.939.8805 f. 201.939.0846

MOUNTAINSIDE

200 Central Avenue
Suite 102
Mountainside, NJ 07092
p. 201.939.8805 f. 732.943.7249

NEGLIA ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES

BOROUGH OF ROSELLE PARK

YEAR 48 CDBG ROAD PROGRAM - IMPROVEMENTS TO WEBSTER AVENUE

NEA PROJECT #: RSPKMUN22.012

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 30, 2022 @ 11:00 AM

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

NO.	CONTRACTOR	BASE BID
1	Riverview Paving 859 Willow Grove St. Hackettstown, NJ 07840	\$314,898.95
2	Top Line Construction Corp. 22 Fifth Street Somerville, NJ 08876	\$348,090.13
3	Cifelli & Sons 4 Coppola St Nutley, NJ 07110	\$411,095.00
4	DLS Contracting Inc. 633 Franklin Ave, Ste 170 Nutley, NJ 07110	\$436,606.50

BID TALLY SHEET DATE 9/7/2022 YEAR 48 CDBG ROAD PROGRAM - IMPROVEMENTS TO WEBSTER AVENUE RSPKMUN22.012 BOROUGH OF ROSELLE PARK UNION COUNTY				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		BIDDER NO. 1 Riverview Paving 859 Willow Grove St. Hackettstown, NJ 07840		BIDDER NO. 2 Top Line Construction Corp. 22 Fifth Street Somerville, NJ 08876		BIDDER NO. 3 Cifelli & Sons 4 Coppola St Nutley, NJ 07110		BIDDER NO. 4 DLS Contracting Inc. 633 Franklin Ave, Ste 170 Nutley, NJ 07110	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	APPROX. QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
1	Mobilization	1	L.S.	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
2	Clearing Site	1	L.S.	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,300.00	\$6,300.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$29,429.00	\$29,429.00
3	Traffic Cones	80	UNIT	\$10.00	\$800.00	\$0.01	\$0.80	\$0.01	\$0.80	\$1.00	\$80.00	\$1.00	\$80.00
4	Drum	30	UNIT	\$50.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.01	\$0.30	\$0.01	\$0.30	\$1.00	\$30.00	\$1.00	\$30.00
5	Breakway Barricades	30	UNIT	\$50.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.01	\$0.30	\$0.01	\$0.30	\$1.00	\$30.00	\$1.00	\$30.00
6	Construction Signs	100	S.F.	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$2.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$100.00
7	Police Traffic Directors	1	ALLOW	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00
8	Excavation, Unclassified (If & Where Directed)	115	C.Y.	\$20.00	\$2,300.00	\$0.01	\$1.15	\$1.00	\$115.00	\$5.00	\$575.00	\$70.00	\$8,050.00
9	Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course, 6" Thick (If & Where Directed)	320	S.Y.	\$10.00	\$3,200.00	\$0.01	\$3.20	\$0.01	\$3.20	\$4.00	\$1,280.00	\$20.00	\$6,400.00
10	HMA Milling, 3" Or Less	6230	S.Y.	\$4.00	\$24,920.00	\$4.50	\$28,035.00	\$4.89	\$30,464.70	\$6.00	\$37,380.00	\$6.50	\$40,495.00
11	Geotextile Fabric	6230	S.Y.	\$2.00	\$12,460.00	\$3.30	\$20,559.00	\$3.15	\$19,624.50	\$3.50	\$21,805.00	\$5.00	\$31,150.00
12	Tack Coat	4990	GAL.	\$1.00	\$4,990.00	\$0.01	\$49.90	\$0.01	\$49.90	\$1.00	\$4,990.00	\$3.00	\$14,970.00
13	Hot Mix Asphalt 19M64 Base Course (If & Where Directed)	80	TON	\$100.00	\$8,000.00	\$0.01	\$0.80	\$0.01	\$0.80	\$60.00	\$4,800.00	\$150.00	\$12,000.00
14	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64 Surface Course	735	TON	\$100.00	\$73,500.00	\$115.00	\$84,525.00	\$123.29	\$90,618.15	\$118.00	\$86,730.00	\$150.00	\$110,250.00
15	Reset Existing Casting	10	UNIT	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00
16	Reset Water Valve Box	3	UNIT	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$25.00	\$75.00	\$17.72	\$53.16	\$30.00	\$90.00	\$100.00	\$300.00
17	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	670	S.Y.	\$90.00	\$60,300.00	\$82.00	\$54,940.00	\$90.66	\$60,742.20	\$95.00	\$63,650.00	\$85.00	\$56,950.00
18	Concrete Sidewalk, Reinforced, 6" Thick	60	S.Y.	\$95.00	\$5,700.00	\$85.00	\$5,100.00	\$111.97	\$6,718.20	\$100.00	\$6,000.00	\$90.00	\$5,400.00
19	Concrete Driveway, Reinforced, 6" Thick	170	S.Y.	\$95.00	\$16,150.00	\$85.00	\$14,450.00	\$117.95	\$20,051.50	\$110.00	\$18,700.00	\$90.00	\$15,300.00
20	9"X18" Concrete Vertical Curb	105	L.F.	\$40.00	\$4,200.00	\$36.00	\$3,780.00	\$60.78	\$6,381.90	\$60.00	\$6,300.00	\$40.00	\$4,200.00
21	10"X20" Concrete Vertical Curb	130	L.F.	\$45.00	\$5,850.00	\$36.00	\$4,680.00	\$61.86	\$8,041.80	\$70.00	\$9,100.00	\$40.00	\$5,200.00
22	Granite Curb	485	L.F.	\$45.00	\$21,825.00	\$36.00	\$17,460.00	\$63.39	\$30,744.15	\$60.00	\$29,100.00	\$40.00	\$19,400.00
23	Detectable Warning Surface	13	S.Y.	\$250.00	\$3,250.00	\$350.00	\$4,550.00	\$141.74	\$1,842.62	\$3,000.00	\$39,000.00	\$300.00	\$3,900.00
24	Traffic Stripes, 4"	800	L.F.	\$2.00	\$1,600.00	\$1.30	\$1,040.00	\$0.95	\$760.00	\$1.25	\$1,000.00	\$1.50	\$1,200.00
25	Traffic Stripes, 8"	630	L.F.	\$4.00	\$2,520.00	\$2.30	\$1,449.00	\$1.89	\$1,190.70	\$2.25	\$1,417.50	\$2.50	\$1,575.00
26	Traffic Marking Lines, 12"	585	L.F.	\$6.00	\$3,510.00	\$3.30	\$1,930.50	\$2.84	\$1,661.40	\$3.50	\$2,047.50	\$3.50	\$2,047.50
27	Traffic Marking Lines, 24"	65	L.F.	\$8.00	\$520.00	\$5.30	\$344.50	\$5.67	\$368.55	\$6.00	\$390.00	\$5.50	\$357.50
28	Traffic Markings Symbols	135	S.F.	\$10.00	\$1,350.00	\$7.30	\$985.50	\$7.88	\$1,063.80	\$8.00	\$1,080.00	\$7.50	\$1,012.50
29	Rumble Strip	440	L.F.	\$14.00	\$6,160.00	\$5.30	\$2,332.00	\$4.36	\$1,918.40	\$5.50	\$2,420.00	\$7.00	\$3,080.00
30	Topsoil Spreading, 4" Thick	300	S.Y.	\$3.00	\$900.00	\$2.00	\$600.00	\$12.20	\$3,660.00	\$3.00	\$900.00	\$3.00	\$900.00
31	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A	300	S.Y.	\$3.00	\$900.00	\$0.01	\$3.00	\$0.47	\$141.00	\$2.00	\$600.00	\$3.00	\$900.00
32	Straw Mulching	300	S.Y.	\$3.00	\$900.00	\$0.01	\$3.00	\$0.24	\$72.00	\$1.00	\$300.00	\$3.00	\$900.00
33	Final Cleanup	1	L.S.	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
34	Contract Allowance	1	ALLOW	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
TOTAL BID				\$356,305.00		\$314,898.95		\$348,090.13		\$411,095.00		\$436,606.50	